Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING HAL013019 11/01/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2452 ROCK HILL CHURCH ROAD NW **BROOKDALE CONCORD PARKWAY** CONCORD, NC 28027 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 000 Initial Comments C 000 Report of a Construction Section Biennial Survey by Ed Miller and Frank Strickland conducted on November 1, 2017. Records indicate this facility was first licensed on 10-9-1996, for 112 beds, including 25 Special Care (SCU) beds. Based on this information, we are requiring the facility to meet the 1996 Homes for the Aged and Disabled - Minimum Standards and Regulations, the applicable portions of the 2005 Rules for Adult Care Homes of Seven or More Beds, and the 1996 Edition of the North Carolina State Building Code, Section 409.1, Group I Unrestrained Occupancy. Note: This facility consists of 2 separate buildings. One for Assisted Living and the other Memory Care Unit. Deficiencies were cited that require a Plan of Correction. C 101 Existing Licensed Fac- No less than '71 Rules C 101 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0301 APPLICATION OF PHYSICAL PLANT REQUIREMENTS The physical plant requirements for each adult care home shall be applied as follows: (2) Except where otherwise specified, existing licensed facilities or portions of existing licensed facilities shall meet licensure and code requirements in effect at the time of construction. change in service or bed count, addition, renovation, or alteration; however in no case shall the requirements for any licensed facility where no addition or renovation has been made, be less than those requirements found in the 1971 "Minimum and Desired Standards and

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL013019	B. WING		11/0	1/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKI	DALE CONCORD PAR	YK VV AY	K HILL CHU D, NC 28027	RCH ROAD NW		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 101	copies of which are Health Service Reg This Rule is not me 1. Based on obse	omes for the Aged and Infirm", available at the Division of culation at no cost; et as evidenced by: rvation, the facility failed to	C 101			
	meet the Code requirements in effect at the time of construction by not having all of the required components for doors equipped with Special Locking Arrangements. This could affect all occupants who would need to evacuate through the door(s) if the exit were obstructed. Findings on November 1, 2017: a. MC Bldg Courtyard Gate - the existing emergency release switch at the "Special Locking" locked gate requires a metal key to operate. This key cannot be removed from the switch without reenergizing the lock. This is not in accordance with the NC State Building Code's requirement that the emergency release switch be an on/off switch.					
	release switch at the door requires a me cannot be removed reenergizing the loowith the NC State E that the emergency switch.	Door - the existing emergency e "Special Locking" locked tal key to operate. This key from the switch without ck. This is not in accordance Building Code's requirement release switch be an on/off				
	not have a central of switch located at a unit and any other of the evacuation of the units that are staffed. MC Bldg both E Locking" system at	Back Exit - the "Special these doors did not have an elease switch located within				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM B3PU21 If continuation sheet 2 of 7

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL013019	B. WING		11/0	1/2017
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		-
BROOKI	DALE CONCORD PAR	ΚWΔY		RCH ROAD NW		
BROOK	I	CONCOR	D, NC 28027			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 101	system does not ha system components FACP. Wiring diagr	trol Panel - the special locking ave a wiring diagram and a s location map posted at the am must also provide the ne/location and circuit breaker	C 101			
C 164	SECTION .0300 - F 10A NCAC 13F .03 FURNISHINGS (a) Adult care home (1) have walls, ceil coverings kept clea (2) have no chronic (3) have furniture of (e) This Rule shall facilities. This Rule is not me 1. Based on obse mechanical system good repair. Findings on Novem a. AL Bldg Kitcher grille with its radiation accumulation of due b. MC Bldg Soiled the ventilation grille an excessive accur c. MC Bldg Bedro	es shall: ings, and floors or floor n and in good repair; c unpleasant odors; clean and in good repair; apply to new and existing et as evidenced by: rvation, the building s are not kept clean and in ber 1, 2017: n Mop Closet - the ventilation on damper had an excessive st/lint. I Utility inside Laundry Room - with its radiation damper had	C 164			
		ervation, the facility failed to , floors or floor coverings and in good repair.				

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: 01 B. WING _ HAL013019 11/01/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2452 ROCK HILL CHURCH ROAD NW **BROOKDALE CONCORD PARKWAY** CONCORD, NC 28027 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) C 164 Continued From page 3 C 164 a. MC Bldg Public Restroom - the ceiling is stained and mold was starting to grow. C 189 Building Equipment Maintained Safe, Operating C 189 SECTION .0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT 10A NCAC 13F .0311 OTHER REQUIREMENTS (a) The building and all fire safety, electrical, mechanical, and plumbing equipment in an adult care home shall be maintained in a safe and operating condition. (k) This Rule shall apply to new and existing facilities with the exception of Paragraph (e) which shall not apply to existing facilities. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: 1. Based on observation, the building's emergency equipment was not maintained in a safe and operating condition. This would affect all if they could not promptly find their way to an exit during an emergency. Findings on November 1, 2017: a. AL Bldg Corridor near Med - the exit sign on the Smoke Barrier did not illuminate on backup power when tested. b. AL Bldg Intersecting Corridors near Bistro the exit sign had no chevron directional indicators punch-outs removed, indicating that you should go straight and exit out the buildings side door, which is not a marked exit. The exits are in the front and back of the building and the chevron directional indicators punch-outs on the exit sign must indicated that. . 2. Based on observation, the Fire Alarm system was not maintained in a safe and operating condition. This would affect all by not providing

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL013019	B. WING		11/0	1/2017
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u>I</u>	CTATE ZID CODE	11/0	1/2017
		2452 ROC		STATE, ZIP CODE IRCH ROAD NW		
BROOK	DALE CONCORD PAR	YK WAY	D, NC 28027			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	Continued From pa	ge 4	C 189			
	early detection and system. Findings on Novem a. AL Bldg Mech I sample tubes for the detectors are dirty at 3. Based on obsesafety was not main condition. This coul not contained in Ro Findings on Novem a. AL Bldg Mech I around a cable bumpenetrates the fire-lassembly. b. MC Bldg Sprink escutcheon plate at dropped down from	activating the fire alarm aber 1, 2017: Room in Nurse Office - the e HVAC duct mounted smoke and must be cleaned. rvations, the Building fire ntained in a safe and operating d expose all to fire/smoke if from or compartment of origin. aber 1, 2017: Room/Office - there is a gap dle not firestopped as it resistance-rated ceiling kler Riser Room - the round the sprinkler riser has a the fire-resistance-rated opening that allows the				
	maintain the electric operating condition Findings on Novem a. AL Bldg Receptoric strip) is plugged interestrip in the plugged in the plug	tion Desk - a power tap (power to an extension cord. Power directly to permanently cuit electrical power - at the coffee counter the interrupter (GFCI) electrical ras not secure to the wall. rvation, the interior doors were safe and operating condition. the interior door did				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL013019	B. WING		11/0	1/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
BROOKE	ALE CONCORD PAR	KWAY	K HILL CHU D, NC 28027	RCH ROAD NW		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
C 189	had a kick down de This prevents the ra	ge 5 am Director - the corridor door vice holding the door open. apid release of the door with a the door, to close and latch.	C 189			
C 199	provided with exhautwo cubic feet per requirement does in before April 1, 1984 these specified spa (1) soiled linen stor (2) soil utility room; (3) bathrooms and (4) housekeeping (5) laundry area. (k) This Rule shall facilities with the exwhich shall not app This Rule is not med 1. Based on Obserplastic sheet, the faventilation system is could affect all resign preventing the exhauter as MC Bldg House Bedroom 71 - the resystem did not world b. MC Bldg Spa and these specified in the system of the syst	PHYSICAL PLANT 11 OTHER ed in this Paragraph shall be ust ventilation at the rate of ninute per square foot. This tot apply to facilities licensed with natural ventilation in ces: rage; toilet rooms; closets; and apply to new and existing ception of Paragraph (e) ly to existing facilities. et as evidenced by: ervation and testing with a thin cility failed to maintain the n proper working order. This dents, staff, and visitors by austing of odors. ber 1, 2017: ekeeping across from equired exhaust ventilation k, and there is odor. cross from Bedroom 72 - the	C 199			
	preventing the exhaust Findings on Novem a. MC Bldg House Bedroom 71 - the resystem did not world b. MC Bldg Spa a required exhaust ve and there is odor.	ber 1, 2017: ber 1, 2017: ekeeping across from equired exhaust ventilation k, and there is odor.				

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: 01 (X3) DA CO		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
		HAL013019	B. WING		11/0	1/2017	
NAME OF I	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
BROOKDALE CONCORD PARKWAY 2452 ROCK HILL CHURCH ROAD NW CONCORD, NC 28027							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
C 199	Continued From pa	ige 6	C 199				
C 199	•	age 6 system did not work, and	C 199				

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM